Certified True Copy

Virginia Board of Nursing



ALCENEL

APR 4 4 2014

VA BD OF NURSING

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

David E. Brown, D.C. Director

Department of Health Professions
Perimeter Center
9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300
Henrico, Virginia 23233-1463

www.dhp.virginia.gov TEL (804) 367- 4400 FAX (804) 527- 4475

April 11, 2014

Victoria Ruth Lashinsky (Payne) P. O. Box 2322 Lebanon, VA 24266

RE: License No.: 0002-082582

CERTIFIED MAIL

DUPLICATE COPY VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

DATE 4/4/14

Dear Ms. Lashinsky:

Pursuant to Section 54.1-2409 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, ("Code"), you are hereby given notice that your license to practice nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia has been mandatorily suspended by the enclosed Order entered April 11, 2014. You are hereby advised that, pursuant to Section 54.1-2409.1 of the Code, any person who practices a profession or occupation after having their license or certificate to do so suspended shall be guilty of a felony. Please return your license to Jay P. Douglas, Executive Director of the Virginia Board of Nursing, at the above address, immediately upon receipt of this letter.

Section 54.1-2409 of the Code further provides that you may apply to the Board of Nursing ("Board") for reinstatement of your license, and shall be entitled to a hearing not later than the next regular meeting of the Board after the expiration of sixty days from the receipt of such reinstatement application. You have the following rights, among others: to be represented by legal counsel, to have witnesses subpoenaed on your behalf, to present documentary evidence and to cross-examine adverse witnesses. The reinstatement of your license shall require the affirmative vote of three-fourths of the members present of the Board of Nursing.

Should you wish to petition the Board of Nursing for reinstatement of your license, contact Jay P. Douglas, Executive Director, at the above address or (804) 367-4599.

Sincerely,

David E. Brown, D.C., Director Department of Health Professions

Enclosures Case # 153998 **VIRGINIA:**

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS

IN RE:

VICTORIA RUTH LASHINSKY (PAYNE), L.P.N.

License No.: 0002-082582

<u>ORDER</u>

In accordance with Section 54.1-2409 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, ("Code"), I,

David E. Brown, D.C., Director of the Virginia Department of Health Professions, received and acted

upon evidence that Victoria Ruth Lashinsky (Payne), L.P.N., was convicted of felony charges in the

Circuit Court for the County of Washington, Virginia, to wit:

1. Two (2) Counts of Possess Schedule I/II; and

2. One (1) Count of Conspire Manufacture Schedule I/II.

A Certified copy of the Conviction and Sentencing Order is attached to this Order and is marked as

Commonwealth's Exhibit No. 1.

WHEREFORE, by the authority vested in the Director of the Department of Health Professions

pursuant to Section 54.1-2409 of the Code, it is hereby ORDERED that the license of Victoria Ruth

Lashinsky (Payne), L.P.N., to practice nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and hereby is,

suspended.

Upon entry of this Order, the license of Victoria Ruth Lashinsky (Payne)., will be recorded as

suspended and no longer current. Should Ms. Lashinsky seek reinstatement of her license pursuant to

Section 54.1-2409 of the Code, she shall be responsible for any fees that may be required for the

reinstatement and renewal of her license prior to issuance of her license to resume practice.

Pursuant to Sections 2.2-4023 and 54.1-2400.2 of the Code, the signed original of this Order

shall remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record and shall be

made available for public inspection and copying upon request.

David E. Brown, D.C., Director Department of Health Professions

ENTERED:



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

David E. Brown, D.C. Director

Department of Health Professions
Perimeter Center
9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300
Henrico, Virginia 23233-1463

www.dhp.virginia.gov TEL (804) 367- 4400 FAX (804) 527- 4475

CERTIFICATION OF DUPLICATE RECORDS

I, David E. Brown, D.C., Director of the Department of Health Professions, hereby certify that the attached Conviction and Sentencing Order entered March 31, 2014, regarding Victoria Ruth Lashinsky (Payne), L.P.N., is a true copy of the records received from the Circuit Court for the County of Washington, Virginia.

David E. Brown, D.C.

Date: 41114

	VIRGINIA:	IN THE CIRCUIT COU	RT OF WASI	HINGTON COUNT	Y		
FIPS Code: Hearing Date Judge:	Hearing Date: March 20, 2014			Ve6m Ve Veef Atty _c _pmv	Def Atty _Other		
				YSent Commis	ision Dat	e: <u>4-1-14</u>	
COMMONWE	LTH OF VIRGINIA		SSN:				
VS.			DOB; Sex:	Female	٠		
VICTORIA RU	TH PAYNE, Defendant						
		CONVICTION AND S	ENTENCING	ORDER			
Case No.	Offense Description & Indica	ator	Offense Date		Code ction	VA Crime Code	
14-228	Possess Schedule I/II (F)		9-4-13		2-250Aa	NAR3022F5	
14-233 14-234	Possess Schedule I/ II (F)	1 1 1 11 11 11 11	9-4-13		2-250Aa	NAR3022F5	
14-234	Conspire Manufacture Sche	dule I/II (F)	9-4-13	§18.2 - 248	C/18.2-256	NAR3044C9	
Attorney for th Attorney for th Court Reporter	ne Commonwealth: Michelle I ne Defendant: David Eddy (/ n: Maggie Laird	Robertson A)					
The <u>DEFENDA</u>	NT: X was pres	ent	X was	represented by o	counsel		
charge(s) presen consented to pro counsel in open c WAIVER OF FORM X Defendant re	nt, being advised of the natur ted to the Grand Jury of this of ceeding by warrant or inform ourt before the Judge of this ALARRAIGNMENT: presented that he/she was fa	County, executed a ward a ward and a ward and was filed a court, and was filed a could are with the detai	aiver of pro as executed is part of the is of each ar	secution by indic by the defendant e record in this ca nd every charge a	tment or prest and witness ase.	entment and ed by his/her said er and	
waived formal ar	raignment on the charges by	executing a written	walver in op	en court, witness	sed by his/he	r counsel.	
PLEA OF DEFEN The plea(s) wa	DANT X GUILTY s/were voluntarily and freely	Alford Plea of Guy entered.	uilty [Nolo Contend	ere	NOT GUILTY	
discretionary se	he provisions of Code § 19.2- ntencing guidelines and the ny departure from the guidel:	guidelines workshee	ts. The sen	tencing guideline	worksheets	and the written	
Before pronounci	ng the sentence the defendant should not pronounce judg	it was asked if he/she ment in this case.	desired to	make any statem	ent or advanc	ce any reason	
X Whereupon, pronounced	based upon the foregoing, th judgment as indicated below	e evidence presented :	/stipulated	X the Cou		agreement, the	
SENTENCE(S): Case No. 14 X GUILTY X Penitentiary: X \$ X Suspended Se		Months うんの Months		this proceeding. ays \$	Fine	COMMONWEALT EXHIBIT	

Case No. 14-233 X GUILTY X Penitentiary: 5 X fine, and X Suspended Sentence:	Years Months \$ Included in 14-228 5 Years Months	Days costs of this proceeding. Days \$	Fine				
Case No. 14-234 X GUILTY X Penitentiary: 15 X \$ 1,000.00 fine, and X Suspended Sentence:	Years Months \$ 13 Years 10 Months	Days costs of this proceeding. Days \$	Fine				
These sentences shall run consecutive to each other. All suspensions or deferrals are conditioned upon defendant's general good behavior and, in the case of supervised probation, upon compliance with all terms and conditions of probation as adopted by this court. Probation shall include substance abuse counseling and/or testing as prescribed by the Probation Officer.							
X Defendant Ordered to comp by the Department of Correction or intervention.	ervised 2 Years plete any substance abuse screening, as ns. The defendant shall be subject pays o custody and is directed to submit a b	ment of any fees associated	tment as directed I with substance abuse treatment				
X Special Program As a special condition of probation, the defendant shall pick up trash and litter in a designated area of Washington County as assigned by his/her Probation Officer and/or the Litter Control Officer. X Suspension of operator's license: X Six (6) months as to each drug conviction. X License Surrendered: X NO							
A \$50.00 due month	Court-appointed counsel shall receive 500.00 payable to Washington Cou	unty Sheriff's Office us of release from incarcera se from incarceration					
The defendant shall be given cred Code § 53.1-187.	it for time spent in confinement while	awaiting trial pursuant to	Virginia				
The defendant was remanded to t This matter is hereby stricken from	he custody of the Sheriff. m the docket of this Court. ENTER: this 31 7 day of Jan	Monh CM. Mary 2014 Judge	e				
SENTENCING SUMMARY:		A (Yne	FTBATB.				

Total Sentence Imposed: 25 years Total Sentence Suspended: 23 years 10 months Probation Period to Serve: 2 years

CIRCUIT COURT WASHINGTON COUNTY, VA PATRICIA S MOORE, CLERK DEPUTY CLERK